SUPERIOR CQURT OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO

NOTIFY WARRANT ISSUED FOR APPEARANCE ON OCTOBER 16, 2008 @ B:00 A.M.
06-05-19846 SDCA

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

.
Plaintiff, No. M 057‘/‘f3

CA No. EN4776
V.
Complaint-Criminal
Nancy C. Graham,
Defendant.

The San Diego City Attorney charges:

FIRST COUNT: GC 87100

That between June 2006 and February 2008, in the City of san
Diego, County of San Diego, State of California, a misdemeanor was
committed by said defendant, who, as a public official at any level of
state or local government, made, participated in making, or in any way
attempted to use his or her official position to influence a
government decision in which he or she knew or had reason to know he
or she had a financial interest, to wit: While living in Flerida
Defendant Graham, together with her husband Kevin Lawler, founded N-K
Ventures, a joint venture development.company. N-K partnered with the
Related Companies, Inc. and Lennar, Inc. to build a condominium
project in Lantana Florida. The joint venture received as part of
their profit sharing agreement the following payments:

%250, 000 on March 7, 2006
$1,250,000 on March 23, 2006
$2,000,000 on April 5, 2006
$1,250,000 on April 12, 2006
$2,000,000 on April 25, 2006
$500,000 on May B, 2006

$250,000 in April or May of 2007.

In July 2006 The Related Companies submitted a proposal to the Center
City Development Corporation (CCDC} to build a condeminium project
known as 7th and Market. Related was ultimately aselected as the
developer for this project and CCDC granted Related an exclusive
negotiating agreement on March 26, 2007. Beginning in June of 2006,
while Defendant Graham was the President of CCDC, Defendant Graham
participated in the decision to select the Related Companies and once



y « y

Related was selected, she participated in negotiating the Development
Agreement, all in violationaff Government Code B7100,
: c 27.35 .
SECONﬂWEiPi;£weeiDﬁune 2007 and Februarg 200;, in thgcflty ii;iﬁ;
i County of San Diego, State of Cal}fornlai a misdemean
Dleg?r d by said defendant, who, as a City Official, knowingly
gommltte d y municipal decision when it was reasonably foreseeabie
1ﬂf1uegce iicipal decision would have a material financialleffect on
b grzo:ufrom whom the City Official or a member.of'the Clty ‘
g?%igial's immediate family received $500 or moze 1gt1ngo?engzzzln
i icipal decision, o wit: defe
twel?e monihiegztogzgg Egg Z:n;c;gsult of a joint venture at Lantana,
rECB}VEG ; tween N-K Lennar, and Related while defendant, éle.O:O.
ceTho i cit Dévelopment Corporation [CCDC], was partlc:.patlngth
e the'CEﬂ ezontcht between CDCC and Related for redevelopment at 7
‘ ;2dm;§;22tain San Diego, in violation of San Diego Municipal Code
section 27.3561.

TR At o or iggﬁtzaéiz;OZT, 2008, in the City of San Piego, CounFy
of Sa:ng?;;gt State of California, a migdemeanor'was commlttegtbgfsald
defendant, who, as a public officia; félled to file ? sgazemge
economic interest disclosing econcnic interests req;;ie tOOWit_ .
disclosed pursuant to the Politlca} Re?orm %ct DE é 5'3 . Muﬁicipal
payment of %250,000 from Related, in wviolation o an Dieg

Code section 27.3510.

Based on the information and belief, I declare under penalty of
perjury that the foregoing is true and —orrect.

Dated 22{0{02 at San Diego, California.
O d

Deputy City Attorney

i . the Pecple are hereby
Penal Code section 1054.5({b), .
1’32;:.:::'.I:ri:f'i11‘,:rorec.1uest::'Lng that defendant’'s counsel provide discovery to
the People as regquired by Penal Code section 1054.3.

CRIMINAL COMPLAINT FILED

CITY ATTORNEY - CRIMINAL DIVISION NOTICE TO DEFENDANT
1200 THIRD AVENUE, SUITE 700 SAN DIEGO, ca 92101 EN4776
SAN DIEGO, CA 92101 Violation Date(s): June 2006-March 2008

A complaint has been filed against yYou charging violations of:
(1) GC B7100 Misuse of Ufficial Position

1 Count
(2) MC 27.3561 Improper]y Influencing a Municipal Decision 1 Count
(3) MC 27.3510 Failing to File Statement of Economic Interest 1 Count
It will be necess

ary for you to appear in the
Superior Court, Room 1001,

defendant in said action pr

Misdemeanor Arraignm
220 West Broadway, San Biego,

osecuted by the Feople of the

ent Department of the
on 10/16/08 at 08:00 a.m.

State of Califernia.
NANCY CAROI, GRAHAM

509 CASTLE HEIGHTS AVENUE

LEBANON, TN 37087

APPEARANCE IS MANDATORY. Failure to appear as
WARRANT OF ARREST being iss



